

No. 18-1171

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

COMCAST CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN AMERICAN-
OWNED MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT
STUDIOS NETWORKS, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Douglas M. Fuchs

Jesse A. Cripps

Bradley J. Hamburger

Samuel Eckman

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 229-7000

Miguel A. Estrada

Counsel of Record

Thomas G. Hungar

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

mestrada@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner Comcast Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THERE IS NO SUPPORT FOR APPLYING A “MOTIVATING FACTOR” PLEADING STANDARD TO SECTION 1981 CLAIMS.	4
A. <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> Says Nothing About “Motivating Factor” Causation.	6
B. <i>Patterson’s Application Of McDonnell Douglas</i> Has No Relevance Here.	11
II. SECTION 1981 REQUIRES THAT A PLAINTIFF PLEAD AND PROVE BUT-FOR CAUSATION.....	12
A. But-For Causation Is The Default Rule For Statutory Tort Claims.	13
B. The Text Of Section 1981 Requires But- For Causation.	14
C. Other Indicia Of Statutory Meaning Confirm That Section 1981 Requires But-For Causation.....	16
III. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE BUT-FOR CAUSATION.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 126 (1703).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22
<i>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.</i> , 581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009)	5
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	15
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	21
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	19
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	10
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	8
<i>In re Herring Broad., Inc.</i> , 24 FCC Rcd. 12967 (2009)	3
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989).....	13, 16
<i>Lujan v. Defrs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	2, 9
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	2, 6, 7, 10, 11, 21
<i>Quigg v. Thomas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 814 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Texas Dep't of Community Affairs v.</i> <i>Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	1, 3, 8, 13, 17
<i>Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co.</i> , 29 F. Cas. 506 (D. Me. 1838).....	18
<i>White v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	15
<i>Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a).....	1, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b).....	14
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27.....	16
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071.....	8
Other Authorities	
Deborah C. Malamud, <i>The Last Minuet: Disparate Treatment After Hicks</i> , 93 Mich. L. Rev. 2229 (1995)	10
G. Edward White, <i>Tort Law in America: An Intellectual History</i> (1980)	17
Jeremiah Smith, <i>Legal Cause in Actions of Tort</i> , 25 Harv. L. Rev. 103 (1911).....	17
John D. Rue, <i>Returning to the Roots of the Bramble Bush: The ‘But For’ Test Regains Primacy in Causal Analysis in the American Law Institute’s Proposed Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> , 71 Fordham L. Rev. 2679 (2003)	17
